
2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open
Final crosstable

Rating Group Round Tiebreaks
Pos Name ACF FIDE Title Rtg Age Pts 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 DirE Buc1 ARO1

1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 FM 9.0 +W36 +B18 +W6 +B26 +W7 +W5 +B25 +W4 +B13 0 46.5 1953
2 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 IM 7.0 +B20 +W12 -B8 +W35 -B5 +W49 +B24 +W11 +W15 0 45 1872
3 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 7.0 =BYE +B70 +W39 -W9 +B56 =W17 +B27 +W5 +B14 0 39.5 1804
4 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 CM 6.5 +W41 +B40 +W27 -B16 +W26 =B6 +W8 -B1 +W19 0 46.5 1878
5 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 IM 6.0 +B64 =W45 +W90 +B17 +W2 -B1 =W6 -B3 +W27 0 50 1951
6 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 6.0 +B33 +W44 -B1 +W49 +B12 =W4 =B5 =W10 =B9 0 48.5 1922
7 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987 FM 6.0 +BYE +W35 +B14 +W8 -B1 +W9 -B11 -W13 +B32 0 47.5 1962
8 Russell,Paul 1857 1893 CM A 6.0 +B58 +W37 +W2 -B7 +W10 =B15 -B4 +W20 =B11 0 47 1936
9 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 A 6.0 +W73 +B77 =W17 +B3 +W16 -B7 -W15 +B18 =W6 0 44.5 1814

10 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 CM 6.0 +W34 =B39 +W21 =W25 -B8 +B38 +W16 =B6 =W12 0 44 1765
11 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 6.0 +W54 +B48 -W26 +B31 =W27 +B19 +W7 -B2 =W8 0 43.5 1857
12 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 A 6.0 +W72 -B2 +W47 +B46 -W6 =B22 +W34 +B23 =B10 0 43 1542
13 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 WIM S 6.0 +W42 +B52 -W16 -B38 +W41 +B50 +W48 +B7 -W1 0 42.5 1726
14 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 A 6.0 +BYE +BYE -W7 =B52 +W62 +B26 +W43 =B15 -W3 0 41 1892
15 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 6.0 +W55 +B46 =BYE =BYE +BYE =W8 +B9 =W14 -B2 0 37 1829
16 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 A S 5.5 +B30 +W74 +B13 +W4 -B9 -W25 -B10 +W33 =B17 0 45.5 1744
17 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 S 5.5 +B51 +W49 =B9 -W5 +W28 =B3 -W18 +B48 =W16 0 44 1787
18 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 A S 5.5 +B69 -W1 +B50 -W56 +B64 +W53 +B17 -W9 =B24 0 42 1749
19 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 5.5 -BYE +BYE =B20 +W34 +B52 -W11 +B42 +W21 -B4 0 41 1721
20 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 B S 5.5 -W2 +B73 =W19 -B43 +W79 +B62 +W35 -B8 +W39 0 40 1568
21 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 A S 5.5 =BYE +W86 -B10 +BYE +W23 -B43 +W22 -B19 +W34 0 38.5 1416
22 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 C J 5.5 -W26 =BYE +B76 +W29 =B24 =W12 -B21 +W52 +W35 0 38 1684
23 Paul,Frank U 5.5 +W87 =BYE -B25 +W63 -B21 +W37 +B49 -W12 +W46 0 36 1656
24 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 CM S 5.5 =BYE =BYE +W54 =B28 =W22 +B71 -W2 +B31 =W18 0 36 1605
25 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 CM J 5.0 =B61 +W29 +W23 =B10 +W48 +B16 -W1 -- -- 0 48 1785
26 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 A 5.0 +B22 +W53 +B11 -W1 -B4 -W14 =B64 =W41 +B54 0 44 1793
27 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 A S 5.0 +B66 +W63 -B4 +W44 =B11 =BYE -W3 +W53 -B5 0 41.5 1860
28 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 B 5.0 +W67 -BYE +B30 =W24 -B17 =W51 -B33 +B70 +W57 0 38 1446
29 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 B S 5.0 =W91 -B25 +W82 -B22 -B34 +W85 +B61 =W44 +B55 0 36 1122
30 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 D J 5.0 -W16 +B36 -W28 =BYE +B67 =BYE +W40 -W32 +B53 0 32 1644
31 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 B 5.0 -B74 +W71 +B66 -W11 +B61 =BYE =BYE -W24 +B51 0 31.5 1472
32 Brand,Peter 1800P U 5.0 -W70 -B72 +W84 =BYE =BYE +B55 +W54 +B30 -W7 0 27 1247
33 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 C S 4.5 -W6 +B80 =W40 =B41 +W36 -B45 +W28 -B16 =W56 0 40.5 1628
34 Cook,David 1407 1623 C 4.5 -B10 +W75 =BYE -B19 +W29 +W44 -B12 +W38 -B21 0 40 1720
35 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 A S 4.5 +W62 -B7 +W55 -B2 =BYE +W65 -B20 +W51 -B22 0 40 1553
36 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 B S 4.5 -B1 -W30 +B88 +W66 -B33 +W78 -B51 +W71 =B44 0 39 1314
37 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 B 4.5 +W83 -B8 =W62 +B42 -W43 -B23 +W47 +B50 -- 0 39 1294
38 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 B J 4.5 +B76 -- +BYE +W13 -BYE -W10 =BYE -B34 +BYE 0 38.5 1799
39 Low,Frank 1598 1670 B S 4.5 +B75 =W10 -B3 -- -W42 +B81 +W63 +W64 -B20 0 38.5 1498
40 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 A S 4.5 +B81 -W4 =B33 =W61 -B50 +W57 -B30 +W42 =B41 0 38.5 1390
41 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 C J 4.5 -B4 =W79 +B68 =W33 -B13 +W74 =BYE =B26 =W40 0 37.5 1447
42 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 C S 4.5 -B13 =W76 +B86 -W37 +B39 +W52 -W19 -B40 +W63 0 36.5 1465
43 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 CM J 4.5 =BYE =BYE =B63 +W20 +B37 +W21 -B14 -- -- 0 35.5 1640
44 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 B S 4.5 +W92 -B6 +W70 -B27 =W47 -B34 +W69 =B29 =W36 0 35.5 1406
45 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 A S 4.5 +W68 =B5 =BYE =BYE -- +W33 -- -- +B61 0 34.5 1601
46 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 B J 4.5 +B88 -W15 +BYE -W12 =B51 =BYE =BYE +W56 -B23 0 31.5 1337
47 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 C 4.5 =BYE =BYE -B12 =W81 =B44 =W80 -B37 +W79 +B64 0 28 1250
48 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 A 4.0 +B84 -W11 +B51 +W53 -B25 +W56 -B13 -W17 -- 0 40.5 1782
49 James,David 1629 1663 A 4.0 +W79 -B17 +W77 -B6 +W55 -B2 -W23 -B57 +W70 0 40 1394
50 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 C 4.0 -BYE +B92 -W18 +B72 +W40 -W13 =B56 -W37 =B52 0 37 1543
51 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 C S 4.0 -W17 +B83 -W48 +B87 =W46 =B28 +W36 -B35 -W31 0 36 1454
52 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 B S 4.0 +B89 -W13 +B95 =W14 -W19 -B42 +W62 -B22 =W50 0 36 1301
53 Stern,David 1543 1664 B S 4.0 +W80 -B26 +W87 -B48 +W78 -B18 +W67 -B27 -W30 0 35.5 1318
54 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 B S 4.0 -B11 +W84 -B24 +W69 -B71 +W70 -B32 +BYE -W26 0 35 1502
55 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 C S 4.0 -B15 +W88 -B35 +W95 -B49 -W32 +B73 +B59 -W29 0 35 1383
56 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 B S 4.0 =BYE =BYE +W72 +B18 -W3 -B48 =W50 -B46 =B33 0 33 1610
57 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 C 4.0 -- -B87 -- +W86 +B73 -B40 +W72 +W49 -B28 0 32 1076
58 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 C J 4.0 -W8 -B82 +W83 =BYE =BYE -- +B74 -- +B69 0 27.5 826
59 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 A 4.0 =BYE =BYE -- -B62 -- +W75 +B80 -W55 +B71 0 27 896
60 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624 B S 4.0 =BYE =BYE -- -- -- +W76 -B70 +B81 +W72 0 25 784
61 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 C 3.5 =W25 -- +B85 =B40 -W31 =B63 -W29 +B62 -W45 0 38 1499
62 Mulligan,James 650P U 3.5 -B35 +W64 =B37 +W59 -B14 -W20 -B52 -W61 +BYE 0 36.5 1586
63 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 B S 3.5 +W82 -B27 =W43 -B23 =B68 =W61 -B39 +W84 -B42 0 36.5 1236



64 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 C S 3.5 -W5 -B62 +W92 +B70 -W18 +B72 =W26 -B39 -W47 0 35 1383
65 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 C S 3.5 =BYE -- +B79 -BYE +W81 -B35 -- +W68 -BYE 0 33 1039
66 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 D S 3.5 -W27 +B67 -W31 -B36 -W80 +B95 =W84 -- +B82 0 31 1079
67 Sanders,Greg 1574 B 3.5 -B28 -W66 +B75 =BYE -W30 +BYE -B53 -W69 +B83 0 30.5 1039
68 Karunagaran,Arvend 857 D J 3.5 -B45 =BYE -W41 +B85 =W63 =BYE -- -B65 +W81 0 29 1332
69 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 D J 3.5 -W18 =BYE =BYE -B54 =W82 +BYE -B44 +B67 -W58 0 27.5 1499
70 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 D J 3.0 +B32 -W3 -B44 -W64 +B89 -B54 +W60 -W28 -B49 0 38.5 1627
71 Eames,Margot 1113 C 3.0 -BYE -B31 +W80 +B82 +W54 -W24 -- -B36 -W59 0 37 1359
72 Gram,Otto 859 1100 D S 3.0 -B12 +W32 -B56 -W50 +B88 -W64 -B57 +W76 -B60 0 36.5 1350
73 Ganke,Eugene 682 D 3.0 -B9 -W20 -- +B83 -W57 +B87 -W55 -B75 +W89 0 33 956
74 Pfefferle,Adrian 294 D J 3.0 +W31 -B16 =BYE =BYE -- -B41 -W58 -- +B79 0 31.5 1487
75 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 D J 3.0 -W39 -B34 -W67 -B80 +W83 -B59 +B86 +W73 -- 0 31 1040
76 Ashton,Neil U 3.0 -W38 =B42 -W22 -B79 =W92 -B60 +W87 -B72 +W88 0 31 914
77 Money,Greg (W) 1182 C 3.0 +BYE -W9 -B49 +W89 -- =BYE =BYE -BYE -- 0 29.5 1715
78 Allaire,Serge 1000P U 3.0 -- =BYE +BYE =BYE -B53 -B36 -- +W89 -- 0 27 1509
79 Patel,Dhwani 524 D J 2.5 -B49 =B41 -W65 +W76 -B20 -BYE +W92 -B47 -W74 0 35 1162
80 Gelder,Christian U 2.5 -B53 -W33 -B71 +W75 +B66 =B47 -W59 -- -BYE 0 33.5 1322
81 Li,Joshua 609 D J 2.5 -W40 =BYE =BYE =B47 -B65 -W39 +B85 -W60 -B68 0 31.5 1406
82 Panicker,Sujesh U 2.5 -B63 +W58 -B29 -W71 =B69 =BYE =BYE -- -W66 0 28.5 1229
83 Leong,Clara 292 D J 2.5 -B37 -W51 -B58 -W73 -B75 +W86 =BYE +B92 -W67 0 27.5 1028
84 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 D 2.5 -W48 -B54 -B32 =BYE +W87 =BYE =B66 -B63 -- 0 26.5 1466
85 Huey,Chelsea 132 D J 2.5 =BYE -B90 -W61 -W68 +B86 -B29 -W81 -B87 +W92 0 26 941
86 Ganke,Boris U S 2.5 =BYE -B21 -W42 -B57 -W85 -B83 -W75 +BYE +B95 0 26 885
87 Mason,Joshua U 2.0 -B23 +W57 -B53 -W51 -B84 -W73 -B76 +W85 -- 0 31 824
88 Panicker,Shanay U J 2.0 -W46 -B55 -W36 +B92 -W72 =BYE =BYE -- -B76 0 23.5 1114
89 Li,Annabel U J 2.0 -W52 =BYE =BYE -B77 -W70 -B92 +W95 -B78 -B73 0 22 944
90 Premathilaka,Kanishka (W) 1735 1791 A 1.5 =BYE +W85 -B5 -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 31 2121
91 Lowgren,Jesper (W) U 1.5 =B29 -- -BYE =BYE =BYE -BYE -- -- -- 0 27.5 0
92 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 D J 1.5 -B44 -W50 -B64 -W88 =B76 +W89 -B79 -W83 -B85 0 26 706
93 Huang,Franklin (W) U J 1.0 =BYE =W94 -BYE -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 29 0
94 Siu,Neo (W) U J 1.0 =BYE =B93 -BYE -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 29 0
95 Sklavos,Peter 261 D J 1.0 =BYE =BYE -W52 -B55 -- -W66 -B89 -- -W86 0 22.5 970

Tiebreaks: If there is a tie between two or more players, the following tiebreaks will be applied in descending order:
DirE: Direct encounter (the result of the game or games between the tied players).
Buc1: Buchholz Cut 1 (the sum of opponents scores, excluding the lowest opponent score).
ARO1: Average Rating of Opponents Cut 1 (the average rating of opponents, excluding the lowest rated opponent).



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open

Upsets (top 3 for each round)
Note: Round upset prize winners are in bold. Each player may win only one upset prize. 
Games including an unrated player, or one with a provisional rating, are ineligible.

Round 1 (12 September 2017)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Pfefferle,Adrian 294 1 1591 1297 1297
O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 0.5 1993 605 303
Talpade,Udit 1553 1 1574 21 21

Round 2 (19 September 2017)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 1 1574 646 646
Hii,Ryan 874 1 1475 601 601
Patel,Dhwani 524 0.5 1458 934 467

Round 3 (26 September 2017)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1 2161 356 356
Russell,Paul 1857 1 2182 325 325
Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 0.5 2019 542 271

Round 4 (3 October 2017)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Huey,Toby 1018 1 1490 472 472
Li,Joshua 609 0.5 1423 814 407
Shen,Fiona 1560 1 1940 380 380

Round 5 (10 October 2017)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Hii,Ryan 874 1 1574 700 700
Huey,Toby 1018 0.5 1895 877 439
Eames,Margot 1113 1 1464 351 351

Round 6 (17 October)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Huey,Toby 1018 0.5 1743 725 363
Cook,David 1407 1 1595 188 188
Greenwood,Norman 1374 1 1507 133 133

Round 7 (24 October)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Hii,Ryan 874 1 1632 758 758
Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1 1472 589 589
Shaw,Ralph 1295 1 1553 258 258

Round 8 (31 October)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 1 1574 715 715
Huey,Toby 1018 1 1507 489 489
Romanous,Steven 1208 1 1629 421 421



Round 9 (14 November)
Name Rtg Result Rtg Opp Rtg Diff Upset Value
Hii,Ryan 874 1 1543 669 669
Huey,Toby 1018 1 1652 634 634
Huey,Chelsea 132 1 408 276 276



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open

Rating groups Age groups
Grp Rating Range # Grp Age Range #
A U1860-1600 16 S Born <=1957 30
B U1600-1460 17 J Born >=1999 23
C U1460-1000 16
D U1000 16
U Unrated 14

Starting Rank List
Rating Group

ID Name Title ACF FIDE Rtg Rtg Age Notes
1 Clarke,Brandon G I FM 2358 2319 2358
2 Feldman,Vladimir IM 2182 2095 2182
3 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 2161
4 Berezina-Feldman,Irina IM 2121 2085 2121
5 Ng,Clive CM 2079 2032 2079
6 Mallari,Donato FM 2055 1987 2055
7 Murray,Bruce D CM 2051 2019 2051
8 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 2044
9 Willathgamuwa,Rowan CM 2019 1907 2019 J

10 Willathgamuwa,Kevin CM 1993 1996 1993 J
11 Dekic,Biljana N WIM 1940 1968 1940 S
12 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 1919 S
13 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 1919
14 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 1909
15 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 1901
16 Abbott,Peter CM 1895 1877 1895 S
17 Russell,Paul CM 1857 1893 1857 A
18 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 1818 A
19 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 1805 A
20 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 1801 A
21 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 1800 A S
22 Brand,Peter 1800P 1800 U Unrated (provisional rating)
23 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 1761 A S
24 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 1743 A
25 Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1735 A
26 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 1724 A S
27 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 1699 A S
28 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 1663 A S
29 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 1663 A
30 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 1652 A S
31 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 1632 A S
32 James,David 1629 1663 1629 A
33 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 1628 A
34 Low,Frank 1598 1670 1598 B S
35 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 1595 B S
36 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 1591 B
37 Sanders,Greg 1574 1574 B FIDE Rapid rating
38 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 1572 B S
39 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 1567 B
40 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 1560 B J



41 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 1553 B
42 Stern,David 1543 1664 1543 B S
43 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 1507 B S
44 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 1490 B S
45 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 1486 B J
46 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 1477 B S
47 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 1475 B S
48 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624 1472 B S
49 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 1471 B S
50 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 1464 B S
51 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 1459 C S
52 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 1458 C J
53 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 1454 C S
54 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 1445 C
55 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 1423 C
56 Cook,David 1407 1623 1407 C
57 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 1388 C
58 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 1374 C S
59 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 1349 C S
60 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 1344 C S
61 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 1295 C S
62 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 1208 C
63 Money,Greg 1182 1182 C
64 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 1136 C J
65 Eames,Margot 1113 1113 C
66 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 1018 C J
67 Allaire,Serge 1000P 1000 U Unrated (provisional rating)
68 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 928 D S
69 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 883 D J
70 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 874 D J
71 Gram,Otto 859 1100 859 D S
72 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 859 D J
73 Karunagaran,Arvend 857 857 D J
74 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 752 D
75 Ganke,Eugene 682 682 D
76 Mulligan,James 650P 650 U Unrated (provisional rating)
77 Li,Joshua 609 609 D J
78 Patel,Dhwani 524 524 D J
79 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 477 D J
80 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 408 D J
81 Pfefferle,Adrian 294 294 D J
82 Leong,Clara 292 292 D J
83 Sklavos,Peter 261 261 D J
84 Huey,Chelsea 132 132 D J
85 Ashton,Neil 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)
86 Ganke,Boris 100 U S Unrated (tournament rating floor)
87 Gelder,Christian 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)
88 Huang,Franklin 100 U J Unrated (tournament rating floor)
89 Li,Annabel 100 U J Unrated (tournament rating floor)
90 Lowgren,Jesper 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)
91 Mason,Joshua 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)
92 Panicker,Shanay 100 U J Unrated (tournament rating floor)
93 Panicker,Sujesh 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)



94 Paul,Frank 100 U Unrated (tournament rating floor)
95 Siu,Neo 100 U J Unrated (tournament rating floor)

Key Definition
ACF September 2017 ACF Classic rating
FIDE September 2017 FIDE Standard rating (unless otherwise noted in Notes column)
Rtg Rating used in this tournament (for pairings, rating prizes and ARO1 tiebreak)



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 1 results (12 September)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 0 1 - 0 0 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607
2 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 0 0 - 1 0 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095
3 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 0 1 - 0 0 Pepping,John M 1464 1599
4 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 0 0 - 1 0 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085
5 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 0 1 - 0 0 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590
6 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 0 0F-1F 0 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987
7 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 0 1 - 0 0 Cook,David 1407 1623
8 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 0 ½ - ½ 0 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996
9 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 0 1 - 0 0 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570

10 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 0 0 - 1 0 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926
11 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 0 1 - 0 0 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516
12 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 0 0 - 1 0 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930
13 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 0 0F-1F 0 Money,Greg 1182
14 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 0 0 - 1 0 Russell,Paul 1857 1893
15 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 0 1F-0F 0 Eames,Margot 1113
16 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 0 0 - 1 0 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828
17 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 0 1 - 0 0 Ganke,Eugene 682
18 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 0 0 - 1 0 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865
19 Brand,Peter 1800P 0 0 - 1 0 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314
20 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 0 0 - 1 0 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841
21 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 0 1 - 0 0 Gram,Otto 859 1100
22 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 0 0 - 1 0 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728
23 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 0 1 - 0 0 Karunagaran,Arvend 857
24 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 0 0 - 1 0 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733
25 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 0 1 - 0 0 Mulligan,James 650P
26 Li,Joshua 609 0 0 - 1 0 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690
27 James,David 1629 1663 0 1 - 0 0 Patel,Dhwani 524
28 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 0 0 - 1 0 Low,Frank 1598 1670
29 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 0 1 - 0 0 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408
30 Pfefferle,Adrian 294 0 1 - 0 0 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670
31 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 0 1 - 0 0 Leong,Clara 292
32 Ashton,Neil 0 0 - 1 0 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670
33 Stern,David 1543 1664 0 1 - 0 0 Gelder,Christian
34 Li,Annabel 0 0 - 1 0 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650
35 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 0 ½ - ½ 0 Lowgren,Jesper
36 Panicker,Shanay 0 0 - 1 0 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676
37 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 0 1 - 0 0 Panicker,Sujesh
38 Paul,Frank 0 1 - 0 0 Mason,Joshua
39 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 0 1 - 0 0 Sanders,Greg 1574

Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 0 ½ BYE
Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 0 ½ BYE
Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 0 ½ BYE
Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 0 ½ BYE
Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 0 ½ BYE
Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 0 ½ BYE
Huey,Chelsea 132 0 ½ BYE
Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 0 0 BYE



Allaire,Serge 1000P 0 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 2 results (19 September)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 1 0 - 1 1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319
2 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 1 1 - 0 1 Richards,Allan 1743 1797
3 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 1 0 - 1 1 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085
4 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 1 ½ - ½ 1 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733
5 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 1 0 - 1 1 Ng,Clive 2079 2032
6 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987 1 1 - 0 1 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723
7 Low,Frank 1598 1670 1 ½ - ½ 1 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019
8 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 1 0 - 1 1 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968
9 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 1 1 - 0 1 James,David 1629 1663

10 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 1 0 - 1 1 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901
11 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 1 1 - 0 1 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636
12 Russell,Paul 1857 1893 1 1 - 0 1 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695
13 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 1 1F-0F 1 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698
14 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 1 1 - 0 1 Stern,David 1543 1664
15 Money,Greg 1182 1 0 - 1 1 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700
16 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 1 1 - 0 1 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649
17 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 1 1 - 0 1 Pfefferle,Adrian 294
18 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 1 0 - 1 0.5 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008
19 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 0.5 1 - 0 0.5 Case,Ivan 1490 1716
20 Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 0.5 1 - 0 0.5 Huey,Chelsea 132
21 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 0.5 1 - 0 0.5 Ganke,Boris
22 Gram,Otto 859 1100 0 1 - 0 0 Brand,Peter 1800P
23 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 0 1 - 0 0 Eames,Margot 1113
24 Sanders,Greg 1574 0 0 - 1 0 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928
25 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 0 0 - 1 0 Hii,Ryan 874 1253
26 Ganke,Eugene 682 0 0 - 1 0 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574
27 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 0 1 - 0 0 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246
28 Mulligan,James 650P 0 1 - 0 0 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631
29 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 0 ½ - ½ 0 Patel,Dhwani 524
30 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 0 0 - 1 0 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542
31 Cook,David 1407 1623 0 1 - 0 0 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477
32 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 0 ½ - ½ 0 Ashton,Neil
33 Leong,Clara 292 0 0 - 1 0 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475
34 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 0 1 - 0 0 Panicker,Shanay
35 Gelder,Christian 0 0 - 1 0 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607
36 Mason,Joshua 0 1 - 0 0 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496
37 Panicker,Sujesh 0 1 - 0 0 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351
38 Huang,Franklin 0.5 ½ - ½ 0.5 Siu,Neo

Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 0.5 ½ BYE
Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 0 1 BYE
Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 0.5 ½ BYE
Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 0.5 ½ BYE
Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 0.5 ½ BYE
Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 0.5 ½ BYE
Huey,Toby 1018 1432 0 ½ BYE
Allaire,Serge 1000P 0 ½ BYE
Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 0 ½ BYE



Karunagaran,Arvend 857 0 ½ BYE
Li,Joshua 609 0 ½ BYE
Sklavos,Peter 261 0.5 ½ BYE
Li,Annabel 0 ½ BYE
Paul,Frank 1 ½ BYE
Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 1 0 BYE
Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 0.5 0 BYE
O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 0.5 0 BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 0.5 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 3 results (26 September)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 2 1 - 0 2 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930
2 Russell,Paul 1857 1893 2 1 - 0 2 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095
3 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 2 0 - 1 2 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828
4 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 2 1 - 0 2 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865
5 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 2 0 - 1 2 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987
6 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 2 0 - 1 2 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841
7 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 2 ½ - ½ 2 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926
8 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791
9 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799

10 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Low,Frank 1598 1670
11 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Paul,Frank
12 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 1 ½ - ½ 1 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907
13 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 1 ½ - ½ 1 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839
14 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 1 1 - 0 1 Pepping,John M 1464 1599
15 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 1 1 - 0 1 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532
16 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 1 0 - 1 1 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728
17 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 1 0 - 1 1 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733
18 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 1 1 - 0 1 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516
19 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 1 ½ - ½ 1 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690
20 James,David 1629 1663 1 1 - 0 1 Money,Greg 1182
21 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 1 1 - 0 1 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314
22 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 1 0 - 1 1 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670
23 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 1 1 - 0 1 Gram,Otto 859 1100
24 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 1 ½ - ½ 1 Mulligan,James 650P
25 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 1 1F-0F 1 Huang,Franklin
26 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 1 0 - 1 1 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698
27 Stern,David 1543 1664 1 1 - 0 1 Mason,Joshua
28 Sklavos,Peter 261 1 0 - 1 1 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650
29 Siu,Neo 1 0F-1F 1 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676
30 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 0.5 1 - 0 1 Panicker,Sujesh
31 Karunagaran,Arvend 857 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590
32 Patel,Dhwani 524 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627
33 Huey,Chelsea 132 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583
34 Ganke,Boris 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570
35 Ashton,Neil 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Huey,Toby 1018 1432
36 Lowgren,Jesper 0.5 0F-1F 0.5 Allaire,Serge 1000P
37 Brand,Peter 1800P 0 1 - 0 0 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246
38 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 0 0 - 1 0 Sanders,Greg 1574
39 Panicker,Shanay 0 0 - 1 0 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607
40 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 0 1 - 0 0 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408
41 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 0 1 - 0 0 Leong,Clara 292
42 Eames,Margot 1113 0 1 - 0 0 Gelder,Christian

Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 2 ½ BYE
Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 1.5 ½ BYE
Cook,David 1407 1623 1 ½ BYE
Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 0.5 ½ BYE
Li,Joshua 609 0.5 ½ BYE



Pfefferle,Adrian 294 1 ½ BYE
Li,Annabel 0.5 ½ BYE
Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 1 0 BYE
Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 0 0 BYE
Ganke,Eugene 682 0 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 4 results (3 October)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 3 0 - 1 3 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319
2 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 3 1 - 0 3 Ng,Clive 2079 2032
3 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987 3 1 - 0 3 Russell,Paul 1857 1893
4 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085
5 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 2.5 ½ - ½ 2.5 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996
6 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700
7 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 2 1 - 0 2 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723
8 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 2 0 - 1 2 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085
9 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 2 1 - 0 2 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968

10 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 2 1 - 0 2 James,David 1629 1663
11 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 2 ½ - ½ 2 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877
12 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 2 ½ - ½ 2 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813
13 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 2 1 - 0 2 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636
14 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 2 0 - 1 2 Richards,Allan 1743 1797
15 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 2 0 - 1 2 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648
16 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 2 1 - 0 2 Stern,David 1543 1664
17 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574
18 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Cook,David 1407 1623
19 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 1.5 0F-1F 1.5 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799
20 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 1.5 ½ - ½ 1.5 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583
21 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695
22 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Case,Ivan 1490 1716
23 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 1.5 ½ - ½ 1.5 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607
24 Paul,Frank 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649
25 Mulligan,James 650P 1.5 1 - 0 1 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674
26 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 1 1 - 0 1 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928
27 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 1 1 - 0 1 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859
28 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 1 0 - 1 1 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631
29 Gram,Otto 859 1100 1 0 - 1 1 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542
30 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 1 ½ - ½ 1 Li,Joshua 609
31 Mason,Joshua 1 0 - 1 1 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475
32 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 1 1 - 0 1 Sklavos,Peter 261
33 Money,Greg 1182 1 1 - 0 1 Li,Annabel
34 Panicker,Sujesh 1 0 - 1 1 Eames,Margot 1113
35 Huey,Chelsea 132 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Karunagaran,Arvend 857
36 Patel,Dhwani 524 0.5 1 - 0 0.5 Ashton,Neil
37 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 0 1 - 0 0.5 Ganke,Boris
38 Leong,Clara 292 0 0 - 1 0 Ganke,Eugene 682
39 Gelder,Christian 0 1 - 0 0 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477
40 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 0 0 - 1 0 Panicker,Shanay

Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 2.5 ½ BYE
Brand,Peter 1800P 1 ½ BYE
Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 2 ½ BYE
Sanders,Greg 1574 1 ½ BYE
Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 1 ½ BYE
Allaire,Serge 1000P 1.5 ½ BYE
Hii,Ryan 874 1253 1 ½ BYE



Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 0 ½ BYE
Pfefferle,Adrian 294 1.5 ½ BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 0.5 ½ BYE
Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Low,Frank 1598 1670 1.5 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 5 results (10 October)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 4 1 - 0 4 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987
2 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 3.5 1 - 0 4 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841
3 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 3.5 1 - 0 3 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095
4 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 3 ½ - ½ 3 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865
5 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 3 1 - 0 3 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828
6 Russell,Paul 1857 1893 3 1 - 0 3 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019
7 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 3 1 - 0 3 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733
8 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 3 1F-0F 3 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670
9 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 3 0 - 1 3 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930

10 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 3 0 - 1 2.5 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008
11 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907
12 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698
13 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839
14 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 2.5 ½ - ½ 2.5 Huey,Toby 1018 1432
15 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Mulligan,James 650P
16 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Paul,Frank
17 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 2 1 - 0 2 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590
18 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 2 0 - 1 2 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728
19 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 2 1 - 0 2 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690
20 James,David 1629 1663 2 1 - 0 2 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516
21 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 2 0 - 1 2 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670
22 Stern,David 1543 1664 2 1 - 0 2 Allaire,Serge 1000P
23 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 2 ½ - ½ 2 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676
24 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 2 1 - 0 2 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607
25 Eames,Margot 1113 2 1 - 0 2 Pepping,John M 1464 1599
26 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 2 ½ - ½ 1.5 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532
27 Low,Frank 1598 1670 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570
28 Sanders,Greg 1574 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Hii,Ryan 874 1253
29 Cook,David 1407 1623 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Case,Ivan 1490 1716
30 Karunagaran,Arvend 857 1.5 ½ - ½ 1.5 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649
31 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Patel,Dhwani 524
32 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Li,Joshua 609
33 Ganke,Eugene 682 1 0 - 1 1 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496
34 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 1 0 - 1 1 Gelder,Christian
35 Li,Annabel 1 0 - 1 1 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314
36 Panicker,Shanay 1 0 - 1 1 Gram,Otto 859 1100
37 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 1 ½ - ½ 1 Panicker,Sujesh
38 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 0.5 1 - 0 1 Mason,Joshua
39 Ganke,Boris 0.5 0 - 1 0.5 Huey,Chelsea 132
40 Ashton,Neil 0.5 ½ - ½ 0 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408
41 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 0 1 - 0 0 Leong,Clara 292

Brand,Peter 1800P 1.5 ½ BYE
Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 2 ½ BYE
Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 1.5 ½ BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 1 ½ BYE
Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 2.5 0 BYE



Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 1 0 BYE
Money,Greg 1182 2 0 BYE
Pfefferle,Adrian 294 2 0 BYE
Sklavos,Peter 261 1 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 6 results (17 October)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 5 1 - 0 4.5 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085
2 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987 4 1 - 0 4.5 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700
3 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 4 ½ - ½ 4 Ng,Clive 2079 2032
4 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 4 0 - 1 4 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996
5 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 4 ½ - ½ 4 Russell,Paul 1857 1893
6 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 3.5 0 - 1 3.5 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085
7 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 3.5 ½ - ½ 3.5 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926
8 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799
9 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 3 0 - 1 3.5 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813

10 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 3 1 - 0 3 James,David 1629 1663
11 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 3 0 - 1 3 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019
12 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 3 0 - 1 3 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968
13 Eames,Margot 1113 3 0 - 1 3 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877
14 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 3 ½ - ½ 3 Richards,Allan 1743 1797
15 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 3 1 - 0 3 Stern,David 1543 1664
16 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 3 1 - 0 3 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648
17 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 2.5 1 - 0 3 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607
18 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627
19 Cook,David 1407 1623 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636
20 Paul,Frank 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695
21 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 2.5 ½ - ½ 2.5 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475
22 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650
23 Mulligan,James 650P 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574
24 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 2 0 - 1 2 Brand,Peter 1800P
25 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 2 1 - 0 2 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496
26 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 2 ½ - ½ 2 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583
27 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 2 1 - 0 2 Allaire,Serge 1000P
28 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 2 1 - 0 2 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314
29 Gram,Otto 859 1100 2 0 - 1 2 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631
30 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 2 1 - 0 2 Pfefferle,Adrian 294
31 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 2 ½ - ½ 2 Gelder,Christian
32 Li,Joshua 609 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Low,Frank 1598 1670
33 Patel,Dhwani 524 1.5 0F-1F 1.5 Sanders,Greg 1574
34 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Huey,Chelsea 132
35 Lowgren,Jesper 1.5 0F-1F 1.5 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859
36 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 1 1 - 0 1 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477
37 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624 1 1 - 0 1 Ashton,Neil
38 Sklavos,Peter 261 1 0 - 1 1 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928
39 Mason,Joshua 1 0 - 1 1 Ganke,Eugene 682
40 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 0.5 1 - 0 1 Li,Annabel
41 Leong,Clara 292 0 1 - 0 0.5 Ganke,Boris

Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 3.5 ½ BYE
Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 3 ½ BYE
Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 2.5 ½ BYE
Money,Greg 1182 2 ½ BYE
Hii,Ryan 874 1253 2.5 ½ BYE
Karunagaran,Arvend 857 2 ½ BYE



Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 1.5 ½ BYE
Panicker,Shanay 1 ½ BYE
Panicker,Sujesh 1.5 ½ BYE
Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 2 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 7 results (24 October)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 5 0 - 1 6 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319
2 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 4.5 1 - 0 5 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987
3 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 4.5 ½ - ½ 4.5 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930
4 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Russell,Paul 1857 1893
5 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907
6 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 4.5 0 - 1 4.5 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901
7 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 4 0 - 1 4 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095
8 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 4 1 - 0 4 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841
9 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 4 0 - 1 4 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008

10 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 4 1 - 0 4 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733
11 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 4 0 - 1 4 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728
12 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 3.5 0 - 1 3.5 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839
13 Richards,Allan 1743 1797 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Cook,David 1407 1623
14 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Huey,Toby 1018 1432
15 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723
16 James,David 1629 1663 3 0 - 1 3.5 Paul,Frank
17 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 3 ½ - ½ 3 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828
18 Brand,Peter 1800P 3 1 - 0 3 Pepping,John M 1464 1599
19 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 3 1 - 0 3 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690
20 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648 3 ½ - ½ 3 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542
21 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 3 1 - 0 3 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698
22 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 3 1 - 0 3 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607
23 Stern,David 1543 1664 3 1 - 0 2.5 Sanders,Greg 1574
24 Low,Frank 1598 1670 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649
25 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859
26 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532
27 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Mulligan,James 650P
28 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Case,Ivan 1490 1716
29 Gelder,Christian 2.5 0 - 1 2 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674
30 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 2 1 - 0 2 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624
31 Ganke,Eugene 682 2 0 - 1 2 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516
32 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 2 1 - 0 2 Gram,Otto 859 1100
33 Pfefferle,Adrian 294 2 0 - 1 2 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351
34 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 2 ½ - ½ 2 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246
35 Huey,Chelsea 132 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Li,Joshua 609
36 Patel,Dhwani 524 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408
37 Li,Annabel 1 1 - 0 1 Sklavos,Peter 261
38 Ashton,Neil 1 1 - 0 1 Mason,Joshua
39 Ganke,Boris 0.5 0 - 1 1 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477

Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 3.5 ½ BYE
Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 3 ½ BYE
Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 3 ½ BYE
Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 3 ½ BYE
Money,Greg 1182 2.5 ½ BYE
Leong,Clara 292 1 ½ BYE
Panicker,Shanay 1.5 ½ BYE
Panicker,Sujesh 2 ½ BYE



Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 3.5 0 BYE
Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 2.5 0 BYE
Eames,Margot 1113 3 0 BYE
Allaire,Serge 1000P 2 0 BYE
Karunagaran,Arvend 857 2.5 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 1.5 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 8 results (31 October)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319 7 1 - 0 5.5 Ng,Clive 2079 2032
2 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901 5.5 ½ - ½ 5.5 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813
3 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 5 1 - 0 5.5 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085
4 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008 5 1 - 0 5 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085
5 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987 5 0 - 1 5 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968
6 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930 5 ½ - ½ 5 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019
7 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728 5 0 - 1 4.5 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700
8 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799
9 Russell,Paul 1857 1893 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574

10 Paul,Frank 4.5 0 - 1 4.5 Richards,Allan 1743 1797
11 Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 4 0 - 1 4 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926
12 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670 4 0 - 1 4 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877
13 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865 4 1 - 0 4 Stern,David 1543 1664
14 Hii,Ryan 874 1253 4 0 - 1 4 Brand,Peter 1800P
15 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841 4 1 - 0 4 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607
16 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723 3.5 1 - 0 4 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475
17 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828 3.5 ½ - ½ 3.5 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590
18 Low,Frank 1598 1670 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631
19 Case,Ivan 1490 1716 3.5 ½ - ½ 3.5 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636
20 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648
21 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542 3.5 0 - 1 3.5 Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695
22 Cook,David 1407 1623 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670
23 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650
24 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690 3 1 - 0 3.5 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570
25 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496 3 1 - 0 3 James,David 1629 1663
26 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674 3 0 - 1 3 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516
27 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314 3 0 - 1 3 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698
28 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607 3 1 - 0 3 Eames,Margot 1113
29 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 3 1F-0F 3 Money,Greg 1182
30 Sanders,Greg 1574 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859
31 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Smyrk,Martin 752 1246
32 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Karunagaran,Arvend 857
33 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Patel,Dhwani 524
34 Mulligan,James 650P 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583
35 Li,Joshua 609 2.5 0 - 1 2 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624
36 Allaire,Serge 1000P 2 1 - 0 2 Li,Annabel
37 Gram,Otto 859 1100 2 1 - 0 2 Ashton,Neil
38 Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 2 1 - 0 2 Ganke,Eugene 682
39 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408 1.5 0 - 1 1.5 Leong,Clara 292
40 Mason,Joshua 1 1 - 0 1.5 Huey,Chelsea 132
41 Ganke,Boris 0.5 1F-0F 0 BYE

Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 4.5 0 BYE
Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 5 0 BYE
Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733 3.5 0 BYE
Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351 3 0 BYE
Chegwidden,Lindsay 928 2.5 0 BYE



Pfefferle,Adrian 294 2 0 BYE
Sklavos,Peter 261 1 0 BYE
Gelder,Christian 2.5 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 1.5 0 BYE
Panicker,Shanay 2 0 BYE
Panicker,Sujesh 2.5 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE



2017 Norths John Purdy Memorial Open                                                                                                                                                                        
Round 9 results (14 November)
Bd White ACF FIDE Pts Result Pts Black ACF FIDE
1 Dekic,Biljana N 1940 1968 6 0 - 1 8 Clarke,Brandon G I 2358 2319
2 Feldman,Vladimir 2182 2095 6 1 - 0 6 Sigurdsson,Birkir Karl 1919 1901
3 Cooper,Nicholas 1818 1813 6 0 - 1 6 Tefanis,Frank 2044 2008
4 Charles,Gareth 2161 2085 5.5 ½ - ½ 5.5 Russell,Paul 1857 1893
5 Ng,Clive 2079 2032 5.5 1 - 0 5.5 Wan,Dennis 1901 1839
6 Murray,Bruce D 2051 2019 5.5 ½ - ½ 5.5 Richards,Allan 1743 1797
7 Balan,Jigando 1801 1700 5.5 ½ - ½ 5.5 Champion,Patrick 1909 1930
8 Berezina-Feldman,Irina 2121 2085 5 1 - 0 5 Sirkka,Pertti T 1800 1865
9 Brand,Peter 1800P 5 0 - 1 5 Mallari,Donato 2055 1987

10 Hutchings,Frank P 1919 1926 5 ½ - ½ 5 Chen,Yu-Shiun 1761 1841
11 Abbott,Peter 1895 1877 5 ½ - ½ 5 Dibley,Shane E 1724 1728
12 Glissan,Paul 1699 1799 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Cook,David 1407 1623
13 Huey,Toby 1018 1432 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Sandalciyan,Aram 1652 1723
14 Armstrong,Gary 1471 1574 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Low,Frank 1598 1670
15 Paul,Frank 4.5 1 - 0 4.5 Jain,Anshika 1486 1676
16 Pepping,John M 1464 1599 4 0 - 1 4 Siva Sankaran,Anup Kumar 1805 1828
17 Leong,Timothy 1458 1590 4 ½ - ½ 4 Wilson,Mark L 1632 1690
18 Zekic,Mirsad 1595 1636 4 ½ - ½ 4 Schwandl,Hans 1475 1607
19 Chiara,Vince 1349 1475 4 0 - 1 4 Jain,Kamal 1591 1670
20 Talpade,Udit 1553 1698 4 1 - 0 4 Romanous,Steven 1208 1496
21 Stern,David 1543 1664 4 0 - 1 4 Hii,Ryan 874 1253
22 Singleton,Tim 1344 1516 4 0 - 1 4 Case,Ivan 1490 1716
23 Shaw,Ralph 1295 1607 4 ½ - ½ 3.5 Kolotas,Harry 1572 1648
24 O'Callaghan,Scott 1388 1583 3.5 0 - 1 3.5 Garner,Stephen J 1663 1733
25 Shen,Fiona 1560 1670 3.5 1F-0F 3.5 Miller,Gordon 1454 1627
26 Aleksovski,Bosko 1507 1650 3.5 ½ - ½ 3.5 Johnson,Andrew 1445 1542
27 Greenwood,Norman 1374 1570 3.5 1 - 0 3.5 Jeffreys,Roger W 1477 1649
28 Wechsler,Ian B 1459 1631 3.5 0 - 1 3.5 Weijermars,Tristan 1423 1532
29 Li,Yuze (Ethan) 859 3.5 0 - 1 3 Sze-To,Jonas 1136 1351
30 James,David 1629 1663 3 1 - 0 3 Di-Ienno,Mathew 883 1314
31 Eames,Margot 1113 3 0 - 1 3 Sparks,Chris J 1628 1674
32 Simmonds,Rex 1472 1624 3 1 - 0 3 Gram,Otto 859 1100
33 Leong,Clara 292 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Sanders,Greg 1574
34 Panicker,Sujesh 2.5 0 - 1 2.5 Chegwidden,Lindsay 928
35 Karunagaran,Arvend 857 2.5 1 - 0 2.5 Li,Joshua 609
36 Gelder,Christian 2.5 0F-1F 2.5 Mulligan,James 650P
37 Patel,Dhwani 524 2.5 0 - 1 2 Pfefferle,Adrian 294
38 Ganke,Eugene 682 2 1 - 0 2 Li,Annabel
39 Ashton,Neil 2 1 - 0 2 Panicker,Shanay
40 Huey,Chelsea 132 1.5 1 - 0 1.5 Anup Kumar,Vihaan 408
41 Sklavos,Peter 261 1 0 - 1 1.5 Ganke,Boris

Willathgamuwa,Rowan 2019 1907 4.5 0 BYE
Willathgamuwa,Kevin 1993 1996 5 0 BYE
Premathilaka,Kanishka 1735 1791 1.5 0 BYE
Vowles,Justin 1663 1733 4 0 BYE
Taffard,Christopher John 1567 1695 4.5 0 BYE
Money,Greg 1182 3 0 BYE



Allaire,Serge 1000P 3 0 BYE
Smyrk,Martin 752 1246 2.5 0 BYE
Willathgamuwa,Kieran 477 3 0 BYE
Huang,Franklin 1 0 BYE
Lowgren,Jesper 1.5 0 BYE
Mason,Joshua 2 0 BYE
Siu,Neo 1 0 BYE


